## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ----000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 139**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HON. SENATOR SHERWIN "WIN" GATCHALIAN, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE MILLION PESOS (P 5,000,000.00) FOR THE CONCRETING OF THE THREE ROAD SECTIONS, NAMELY: 1) PROV'L. ROAD - MULTI-PURPOSE CENTER OF BRGY. NAUMUAN; 2) PROV'L. ROAD-PUROK 1 & 2 OF BRGY. TIPOLO; AND 3) NAT'L. ROAD-PUROK 5 OF BRGY. TUMAY, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO

**WHEREAS**, consistent with Section 16 of RA 7160, LGUs shall, among others, enhance economic prosperity and social justice, promote full employment among their residents, maintain peace and order, and preserve the comfort and convenience of their inhabitants;

**WHEREAS,** the Municipality of Mina, a 5<sup>th</sup> class, is exerting efforts to improve its infrastructure facilities, and among which is the farm-to-market road concreting being an agricultural community, so as to provide access for effective and efficient service for the general welfare of its constituency;

WHEREAS, the road sections above-stated are primary roads that connect the Barangays to the town proper serving as transport and economic accessibility for all its inhabitants;

**WHEREAS,** the LGU of Mina has no available funds for the realization of this indispensable needs, hence this request.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HON. SENATOR SHERWIN** "WIN" GATCHALIAN, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE MILLION PESOS (P 5,000,000.00) FOR THE CONCRETING OF THE THREE ROAD SECTIONS, NAMELY: 1) PROV'L. ROAD - MULTI-PURPOSE CENTER OF BRGY. NAUMUAN; 2) PROV'L. ROAD-PUROK 1 & 2 OF BRGY. TIPOLO; AND 3) NAT'L. ROAD-PUROK 5 OF BRGY. TUMAY, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO.

**ADOPTED** this **13**<sup>th</sup> **day of October 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.**, and **Hon. Ariel V. Novo.** 

## APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) ROSE KAREEN S. DEFENSOR Designated SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-139